Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 542
RECYCLING GRANTS TO RESPONSIBLE UNITS

NR 542.01 Purpose. NR 542.08 Grant assistance conditions and requirements.

NR 542.02  Applicability and cross referencing. NR 542.09 Grant payments.

NR 542.03  Definitions. NR 542.10 Grantee accountability

NR 542.04 Eligibility for grant assistance. NR 542,11 Grant variances.

NR 542.05 Eligible and ineligible costs. NR 542.12  Dispute resolution; arbitration.

NR 542.06 Distribution of grant assistance. NR 542.13  Termination of awards.

NR 542.07 Grant assistance application. NR 542.14  Enforcement.

N Ngtoe(:l Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRégister August, 1997, (c) Recovery of recyclables from postconsumer waste prior to
0.

grinding, shredding, composting or incinerating materials at a
solid waste facility

NR 542.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to u ; ; PSR
establishrules under £287.23 Stats., for the implementation andsg)(lslt)atsl.?esponQbleunlt has the meaning specified ir287.01

administrationof a grant program for planning, constructing o s - . e
operatingrecycling programs with orer more of the components . (+2) “Solid wastefacility” has the meaning specified in s.

specifiedin s.287.11 (2) (a)to (h), Stats. 289.01(35), Stats. _
History: Cr. Registey July 1991, No. 427eff. 8-1-91. (13) “Source separated materials” means cleacyclables

keptapart from mixed solid waste at the original point of genera

NR 542.02 Applicability and cross referencing. This ton- ‘ o
istory: Cr. Register July, 1991, No. 427efl. 8-=1-91;correction in (6) made

chapterapplies to all applicants and recipients of funding undgﬁ'a'er 51392 (4) (b) 7., tats, Register June 2013 No. 690,

s.287.23 Stats.for planning, constructing or operating a reeycl

ing program. This chapter does not apply to applicants for-finan NR 542.04  Eligibility for grant assistance. (1) ELici-
cial assistance for waste reduction and recycling demonstratiQi appLicanTs. The following responsible unitze eligible for
grantsunder s. 287.25, Stats., nor the waste tire grant progragsistanceinder this chapter:

unders. 287.17, Stats. . . . .
Note: The second sentence of this section is witleffiett and will be removed (a) For assistance in 1992 to 1994, any respon3|ble unit.

by future rulemaking1995 Ws. Act 227repealed s. 287.17, Sta®004 Ws. Act (b) For assistance in 1995 to 2000, a responsible unit that has
32repealed s. 287.25, Stats. beendetermined by the department to have &rcéferecycling
History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1991, No. 427ef. 8-1-91. program.
o ) (2) INELIGIBLE APPLICANTS. (@) Responsible units that have
NR 542.03 Definitions. In this chapter: not maintained an &ctive recycling programfollowing
(1) “Avoided disposal costs” has the meansecified in's. approvalof the recycling program under287.11 Stats., arinel
287.23(1) (ar) Stats. igible for grant assistance the followiggar unless they have met

(2) “Capital expenses” meansonstruction or acquisition oneof the following:
costsincluding improvementsr equipment costing $1,000.00 or 1. Their program has again been approved by the department;

moreand with an expected life of 3 years or more. 2. The department determines that they have performed sub
(3) “Curbsidecollection” means the collection of recyclablestantialremedial actions and submitted an accepttbietable
materialsat the curb, or from an alley or roadside. for completion of remaining actions.

(4) “Department’means the department of natuesdources. (b) A responsible unit that has spent funds received uhider

(5) “Effective recycling program” means a solid waste marProgramon ineligible costs as outlined undeN& 542.05 (2)s
agemenprogram that includes af the components specified in'n€ligible for:
s.287.11 (2), Stats. 1. Grantassistance the following year if the funds were inten
(6) “Population” has the meaningpecified in $287.24 (1) tionally diverted to other purposes by the responsible unit.
Stats. 2. A portion of the grant assistance the following year if the
(7) “Postconsumemaste” has the meaning specified in Sr_esponsibleunit does not repay the funds to the department and the
287.01(7), Stats. amount exceeds anyoutstanding grant payments owed the

p " ” ) ... responsiblaunit.
(8) “Prevailing market rate” has the meaning specified in S. yigory: cr. Register July 1991, No. 427ef. 8-1-91.

287.23(1) (d) Stats. This means@asonable estimate of the price

for a recyclable material that will be paid by a collectiacility NR 542.05 Eligible and ineligible costs. (1) ELiciBLE

servingthe area within the boundarieba responsible unit during costs. The grantes’ recycling program costs, nettbe sale of

theyear for which an application for assistance is submitted. recoveredmaterials, that are reasonable and necessary for plan
(9) “Recycling center” means a facilitthat accepts source ning, constructing or operating a recycling programeligible

separatednaterials for processing and marketing. for grant assistance. Eligible costs may include, but are net lim
(10) “Recycling program costs” means the collection, trandted to: o )

portation,processing and marketing costs incurred as a result of(a) The costs of planning, including consultant fees;

any of the following: ~(b) Construction costéncluding capitalized interest, profes
(a) Source separation of recyclables throughuge of either smnalserylces of an attorngand engineeringervices for design,
curbsidecollection or drop—dffacilities, or both; constructionand construction inspection;

(b) Processing of source separateaterials at a recycling cen ~ (¢) Training, salaries and fringe benefit costs of personnel;
ter; (d) The purchase of necessary supplies;
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(e) Capital purchases for: () The population of the responsible unit times $6.
1. Equipment; equipment costing $1,000 or rreord with an (b) Sixty—sixpercent of eligible expenses, minus any avoided
expectedife of 3 years or more will be funded on amortized disposalcosts.

basis; (3) If the total of approvable grant requests exceeds the

2. Land, including site acquisition at fair market value and sigenountof funds available, the department shall allocate funds in
preparatiorcosts; the following manner:

() The allocable cost of using equipment purchased with (a) Counties that are to receive $100,000 grants undefgub.
grantmonies as provided underR 542.10 (1) (18; will not be prorated;

(9) Costs otollecting recyclables, marketing and transporting (b) All remaining responsible unitgrant awards shall be mul
recyclableso market; tiplied by the following ratio:

(h) Public education and enforcement costs; Total funds available — awards frcsub. (1)

(i) Witten contracts entered into by responsible units to obtain Total remaining requests from sub. (2)
servicesnecessary for anfettive recycling program; History: Cr. Register July, 1991, No. 427ef. 8-1-91.

()) The following costs of a solid waste fa_clllty designied NR 542.07 Grant assistance application. (1) PRoce
recoverrecyclables from postconsumer waste: . DURE. A completed application shall be submitted todkpart

1. All costs that can be directly isolated to the recycling-corentby September ih the year preceding the year for which the
ponent; assistancés sought.Application shall be made on forms provided

2. The proportionate share of the remaining costs as-caltly the department in accordance with the instructions provided.

lated as a proportion of recovered recyclabletal waste, by Note: Forms and instructions may be obtaingttho chage, from the Bureau of
ight: and CommunityFinancial Assistance, DepartmentNdtural Resources,®. Box 7921,
weight; an Madison,WI 53707.

_ (k) Cost ofdocumenting how solid waste which is generated () contentsorappLICATION. An application shall contain all
in the grantes'region and is not separated or recovered for recyg the following:
ing will be managed, as required bﬁﬁ.?.]l (2) (?W) Sta_ts. (a) A resolution of the responsible unit authorizing its repre
(2) INELIGIBLE cosTs. Costs not directly associated with or notentativeto file the grant application. The authorized representa
necesl_saryor planning, cotnsl_trl_Jk():ltlofn or Op(:rathntofafetlztlvlef _bfive shall be an dicial or employee of the responsible unit;
recyclingprogram are not eligible for grant assistance. Ineligible : : e .
costsinclude, but are not limited to: (b) The information specified in 887.09 (2) (b) Stats.;
(a) Costs incurred either prior to January 1 or after Decem%r
31 for each grant;

(c) A description of theprogram, the processes and methods
be used, including who will implement theamd a timetable
. . . . . for implementation;

(b) The costs of collectingnd disposing of municipal solid (d) Documentation thathe assistance, when combined with
V\iaslt(epot separated for recycling, excegstprovided for in sub. ¢4,re anticipated assistance, will result in the responsible unit
@) (k) ) i o i doing one of the following:

(c) Fines and penalties due to violations of, or failure to comply 1. Making continued progress in creating deetive recyck
with, federal, state or local laws, regulations, rules and- orqli]g pfogram aslefined under £87.11 Stats., by January 1, 1995:
nances, . 2. Maintaining an déctive recycling program following

I(d)' Ordtljnary operatl?g expenses of IOC"".: goveanenht, SUChei"l:?provalof the recycling program under287.11 Stats.;
ﬁi;ﬁ;ﬁi{; %Tgtee}résfs t%earg:a)é(ﬁ%nyp(r:g;&crkmem ers that are (e) A financial schedule itemizing revenues and expeates

y ) Y ! all programs and activities likely to be funded under the proposed

(e) Interest or finance clues; agram.

(f) Costs for which payment has been or will be received under sy - A financial report if the responsible unit received a grant
anotherfederal or state financial assistance program; under this chapteor 1989 Ws. Act 335 section85 (5) for the

(9) Costs incurred in a contract which creates a rembparent grantperiod precedinghe grant period for which the application
conflict of interest. An apparent conflict of interest arises wheB being made. It shall include a statement of whether any portion
anofficial or employee of a grantee participates in the selectiog¥, that grant was or is likely to be spent on ineligible activities, and
awardingor administration of a contract supported by this prahe actual or estimated amount;
gramand: (g) An amortization schedule for all equipment, included in

1. The oficial or employee, or his or heartner or immediate projectedprogram costs, with a useful life exceeding 3 years and
family memberhas an ownership interest in the firm selected fercost greater than $1,000;

thecontractor . (h) A copy of any executed contracts for the performance of
2. Any person identifieth subd1. receives any contract, gra any portion of the program;
tuity or favor from the award of the contract; (i) A preliminary projectiesign, engineering plans and speci

(h) The purchasef plastic containers for the collection offications for the facility and equipment, as appropriate to the pro
recyclablematerials unless the recycled content of the plastic posedproject.
tainersis at least 25% by weight. History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1991, No. 427eff. 8-1-91.
History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1991, No. 427eff. 8-1-91.
NR 542.08 Grant assistance conditions and

NR 542.06 Distribution of grant assistance. The requirements. Before awarding grant to a responsible unit,
departmenshall awarda grant to each eligible responsible unithe department shall determine that alltio¢ applicable require
thatsubmits a complete application for allowable expenses. Timentsof s.NR 542.07have been met and the responsible sl
amountof the grant shall be determined as follows: assurethat it will comply with the following:

(1) Fora county that is the responsible unit for at least 75% of (1) OPERATIONAND MAINTENANCE. The responsible unit shall
the population of the county$100,000 or the amount determinedagreeto operate and provide adequataintenance of facilities
undersub.(2), whichever is greater purchasedr developed with state grant assistance;

(2) Unlesstotal grant requests exceed the amount of funds (2) Access. The granteshall insure that department repre
available,the amount of the grant for all other responsible unitentativeswill have access to the recycling facilitiéscluding
will equal the lesser of the following: constructionactivities;
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(3) PreVAILING MARKET RATE. NO grantee may pay above thetransportatioDOT). Allowable costs for the use efjluipment,
prevailing market rate for recyclables for any year in which ifor which DOT rates are not available, may be based on the grant
receiveggrant assistance. ee’'scalculation of the cost of operating the equipnatitbutable

History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1991, No. 427eff. 8-1-91. to recycling activities.
Note: County-wide rates established by the DOT can be obtained from the grant

NR 542.09 Grant payments. (1) FIRST PAYMENT. The ee'scounty highway department.

departmenshall disburse 50% of a grantttee applicant upon  (2) RECORDSRETENTIONAND AUDITING. All responsible units
approval,but not later than January 1 of the year for which threceiving grant funds aresubject to audit and shall retain all
grantis made. recordspertaining totheir programs until 3 years following the

(2) SEconpPAYMENT. The department shall disburse 25% ogndof their participation in the program.
the grant not later than July 1 of the year for which the grant isHistory: Cr. RegisterJuly 1991, No. 427ef. 8-1-91.

made. . NR 542.11 Grant variances. The department may

(3) FINAL PAYMENT. The department shall disburse fivel  approvevariances from nonstatutory requirements of this chapter
balanceof theeligible net program costs to the grantee based gonrequest of the grantee when itdistermined that variances
thefinal paymentequest. The final payment request shall be sugreessential to ééct necessary actions or department objectives,
mitted on forms provided by thelepartment, following the angwhere special circumstances make variancéssibest inter
instructionsprovided, not later than April 30 of the year followingestsof the state. Before granting a variance, the department shall
thegrant year The department may withhold all or pafta grant  take into account factors such as good causeumstances
paymentf it determines that either: beyondthe control of the grantee and financial hardship.

(&) The responsible unit spent grant funds on activities rot eli History: Cr. Register July 1991, No. 427eff. 8-1-91.
gible for assistance as outlined undeN& 542.0% or ) lution: . . h

() The responside un. has ot maanedatacive M7 $4212 Dspue fesouton anvaton, n e
recycling program following initial approval of its prograas recipient, either party mayrequest a conference between the
effectiveas outlined in SNR 542.08 Funds withheld undehis partmént’siirector of thebureau of community assistance and
provisionmay be paid if the responsible unit corrects all progra e grant recipient, or designee, to resolve the dispute
deficienciego the satisfaction of the departmevithin one year ! ' ' X ~ .
of the original finding. (2) All claims, disputes and other matters in question arising

Note: Forms may bebtained, at no chge, from the Bureau of Community OUtOf or relatingto the grant agreement or the breach thereof, may
FinancialAssistance, Department of Natural Resource3, Box 7921, Madison,  be decided by arbitration in accordance with 88, Stats. Arbi
WI 53707. tration shall be conducted within the state ofs@énsin.

History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1991, No. 427eff. 8-1-91. e NN .

Isory: T Register 0. 4ere (3) Requestdor arbitration shall be filed in writing with the

NR 542.10 Grantee accountability. (1) Recorbswan- Otherparty to the grant agreement. The other party shall respond
AGEMENT. Each responsible unit shall maintain an accounting sy@ the request for arbitratiowithin a 30 day period either by
tem that accurately reflects all fiscal transactions, incorporat@§ceptingor rejecting the request for arbitration. In no event may
appropriatecontrols and safeguards, and provides clear -refép€request for arbitration be made at any time after the applicable
encesto source or original documents. statute(éf I|m£at|03)s coul(ﬁnalr t.he gstltutlon of Legal or eqyltable

() Accounting procedures. Financial schedules and state Proceedingdasecn such claim, dispute or other matter in gues

: : gt tion.
mentsfiled with grant applications and paymeaguests shall be “~ .
L apy . History: Cr. Register July, 1991, No. 427ef. 8-1-91.
basedon records maintained under generally accepted accounting'S®Y: =" Te9StE UM o 4cle

principleswhich meet the following minimum requirements: NR 542.13 Termination of awards. (1) The department

1. Program accounts shakparate grant receipts and eligiblanda grantee may enter into an agreement to terminate the award
expendituredrom those allocabléo other programs and activi atany time pursuant to this section. The agreement shall establish
ties. the effective date of termination of the grant awatd basis for

2. Receipts and expenditures shall be listed ificierfit detail settlemenbf award termination costs, and the amount and date of
to provide a basis for accurate and complete program reportirgymentof any sums due either party

3. All program receipts shall be identified in ficient detail (2) A grantee may natnilaterally terminate the work autho
to reflect their source and purpose. rized in the award, except for good cause. The grashed

4. Supporting records for all program expenditures shall BEOMPly give written notice to theepartment of any complete or
itemizedin detail to indicate the nature and appropriateness ggrtlal termination of the program work by the grantdéthe

each. Proof of payment, such as canceled checkeceipts from departmendetermines that there is good cause fotefmination
vendors shall be maintained. of all or any portion of the program work, the department may

- enter into a termination agreement or unilaterally terminate the
5. Time and attendanceecords describing the work per : :
formed, specifying project hours worked by dﬂ}’Ig d both signped awardpursuant to sul§3), effective on the date of cessatiortioé

. . programwork by the grantee. If the department determines that
by the employee and bearing evidence of manageapgoval, grantee has ceased program work without good cause, the

shallbe maintained, along with computations showing hourly p : :
ratesand allocation of fringe benefits. %éapartmentnay unilaterally terminate the award pursuarsto.

(b) Fiscal controls. 1. Any consultant, construction or service(
contracttotalling $10,000 or more annually shall be covered byaae
formal contract or agreement specifyifirgancial terms, contract
durationand services to be rendered.

2. Acquisition of real property shall ba accordance with
stateguidelines for preparation of appraisaisl relocation assist

(3) Awards may be terminated in whole or in part te
partmentn accordance with the following procedure:

(&) The department shall attempt to consult with the grantee
prior to any termination. After the department has received any
views expressed by the grantee, the department may terminate the
awardin whole or in part.

ance. . . . .
Note: Land acquisition and appraisal procedures can be obtaomedhe depart (b) Any te_rmmatlon shall be in Wr!tlng and Sh’?‘” St.atem
ment'sdistrict recycling specialist. sonsfor terminating the award. Notices of termination shall be

3. Allowablerates for use of a responsible uitwn equip ~ Servedon the grantee personally or by mail.
ment not purchased with grant monies shall be limited to the (4) Upontermination, the grantee shall refunccoedit to the
county—widerates established annually by the department sfateof Wisconsin that portion of any fungsid or owed to the

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterJune 2013 No. 690


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/427/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20542.05
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20542.08
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/427/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/427/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/427/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20788
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/427/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20542.13(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20542.13(3)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 542.13 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 198

granteeand allocable to the terminated project work, exegpt (1) The award may be terminated undeNR 542.13
amountas may be required to meet commitments which had (2) Programcosts directly related to the noncompliance may
becomeenforceable prior to the termination. The grantee may ngé declared ineligible;

makeany new commitments without departmepproval. The —(3) paymentotherwise due to the grantee may be withheld
granteeshall reducethe amount of outstanding commitments,,qers. NR 542.09

gq;gfnaé:; ?Sr?glsbfwzr;gggpda the department the uncommitte (4) Otheradministrative angludicial remedies may be insti

History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1991, No. 427eff. 8-1-91. tutedas legally available and appropriate;

(5) The department may seek recovery of soonall pay
NR 542.14 Enforcement. The following sanctions may ments.

be imposed fononcompliance with £87.11 Stats., the provi History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1991, No. 427ef. 8-1-91.
sionsof this chapteror any award made under this chapter:
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